NATIONAL
ENRICHMENT
_FACILITY
10 CFR 30.6
10 CFR 40.5
10 CFR 70.5
March 28, 2005
NEF#05-015

MONK8A is distributed in ready-to-run executable form. This approach provides the user with a
level of quality assurance consistent with the needs of safety analysis. The traceability from
source code to executable code is maintained by the code vendor. The MONK8A software
package contains a set of validation analyses which can be used to support the specific
applications. Since the source code is not available to the user, the executable code is identical
to that used for the validation analyses. The criticality analyses were performed with MONK8A
utilizing the validation provided by the code vendor.
In accordance with the guidance in NUREG-1 520 (NRC, 2002), code validation for the specific
application has been performed (AREVA, 2004). Specifically, the experiments provided in
Table 5.2-1, Uranium Solution Experiments Used for Validation, were calculated and
documented as part of the integrated safety analysis for the National Enrichment Facility. in
addition, the details of validation should state computer codes used, operations; recipes for
choosing code options (where applicable), cross sections sets, and any numerical parameters
necessary to describe the input. Therefore, by December 30, 2005, Louisiana Energy Services
(LES) will provide NRC with a revised validation report that meets the LES commitment to
ANSIIANS-8.1-1998 (ANSI. 1998a) and includes details of validation that state computer codes
&ised, operations, recipes for choosing code options (where applicable), cross sections sets, and
Ony numerical parameters necessary to describe the input.
The MONK8A computer code and JEF2.2 library are within the scope of the Quality Assurance
Program.

movement of vessels, component dimensions) and the details concerning the assumptions
applicable to the analysis.
* A discussion on the system(s)/process(es) analyzed and the analysis performed, including a
description of the accident or abnormal conditions assumed.
* A discussion of the analysis results, including identification of required limits and controls.
During the design phase of NEF, the NCS analysis is performed by a criticality safety engineer
and independently reviewed by a second criticality safety engineer. During the operation of
NEF, the NCS analysis is performed by criticality safety engineer, independently reviewed by a
second criticality safety engineer and approved by the HS&E Manager. Only qualified criticality
safety engineers can perform NCS analyses and associated independent review.
5.2.1.5 Additional Nuclear Criticality Safety Analyses Commitments
The NEF NCS analyses were performed using the above methodologies and assumptions.
NCS analyses also meet the following:
* NCS analyses are performed using acceptable methodologies.
* Methods are validated and used only within demonstrated acceptable ranges.
* The analyses adhere to ANSI/ANS-8.1-1998 (ANSI, 1998a) as it relates to methodologies.
* The validation report statement in Regulatory Guide 3.71 (NRC, 1998) is as follows: LES
has demonstrated (1) the adequacy of the margin of safety for subcriticality by assuring that
the margin is large compared to the uncertainty in the calculated value of kf,, (2) that the
calculation of yeff is based on a set of variables whose values lie in a range for which the

management program.
* The NCS analyses are performed in accordance with the methods specified and
incorporated in the configuration management program.
* The NCS methodologies and technical practices in NUREG-1520 (NRC, 2002), Section
5.4.3.4, are used to analyze NCS accident sequences in operations and processes.
* The acceptance criteria in NUREG-1520 (NRC, 2002), Section 3.4, as they relate to:
identification of NCS accident sequences, consequences of NCS accident sequences,
likelihood of NCS accident sequences, and descriptions of IROFS for NCS accident
sequences are met.
* NCS controls and controlled parameters to assure that under normal and credible abnormal
conditions, all nuclear processes are subcritical, including use of an approved margin of
subcriticality for safety are used.
* As stated in ANSI/ANS-8.1-1998 (ANSI, 1998a), process specifications incorporate margins
to protect against uncertainties in process variables and against a limit being accidentally
exceeded.
* ANSI/ANS-8.7-1998 (ANSI, 1998b), as it relates to he requirements for subcriticality of
operations, the margin of subcriticality for safety, and the selection of controls required by
10CFR 70.61(d) (CFR, 2003b), is used.
* ANSI/ANS-8.10-1983 (ANSI, 1983b), as modified by Regulatory Guide 3.71 (NRC, 1998),
as it relates to the determination of consequences of NCS accident sequences, is used.
* If administrative k1 margins for normal and credible abnormal conditions are used, NRC
pre-approval of the administrative margins will be sought.
* Subcritical limits for kff calculations such that: kff subcritical = 1.0 - bias - margin, where the

* A discussion of the scope of the evaluation, a description of the system(s)Iprocess(es) being
evaluated, and identification of the applicable nuclear criticality safety analysis.
* A discussion to demonstrate the applicable nuclear criticality safety analysis is bounding for
the condition evaluated.
* A discussion of the impact on the facility criticality safety basis, including effect on bounding
process assumptions, on reliability and availability NCS controls, and on the nuclear
criticality safety of connected system(s)yprocess(es).
* A discussion of the evaluation results, including (1) identification of assumptions and
equipment needed to ensure nuclear criticality safety is maintained and (2) identification of
limits and controls necessary to ensure the double contingency principle is maintained.
The NCSE is performed and documented by a criticality safety engineer. Once the NCSE is
completed and the independent review by a criticality safety engineer is performed and
documented, the HS&E Manager approves the NCSE. Only criticality safety engineers who
have successfully met the requirements specified in the qualification procedure can perform
NCSEs and associated independent review.
The above process for NCSEs is in accordance with ANSI/ANS-8.19-1996 (ANSI, 1996).
NEF Safety Analysis Report Revision 4
Page 5.2-7